• satisfactory daily and monthly average production rates.

Management determined that the plant was capable of operating as intended on August 1, 2011.

(ii) Income tax

The Group is subject to income taxes in Australia and jurisdictions where it has foreign

operations. Significant judgement is required in determining the worldwide provision for income

taxes, the assessment of uncertain tax positions and the recoverability of tax losses. Refer Note 6 for

further details.

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS

The affect of the Company’s transition to IFRS, described in Note 2, is summarized in as follows:

a) Affect of IFRS adoption on the statement of financial position

b) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian

GAAP to IFRS

c) Adjustments to the statement of cash flows

d) Explanatory notes

This note should be read in conjunction with the Company’s interim financial statements for the

quarters ended March 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ANVIL GROUP

— II-12 —

(a) Effect of IFRS adoption on the statement of financial position

Note 3(d) September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP* Adjustments IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 30,411 — 30,411

Restricted cash 7,272 — 7,272

Trade and other receivables 18,901 — 18,901

Inventories 12,654 — 12,654

Other financial assets 26,194 — 26,194

95,432 — 95,432

Non-current assets

Restricted cash 278 — 278

Trade and other receivables 19,412 — 19,412

Investments in associates 12,234 — 12,234

Other financial assets — — —

Inventory 12,843 — 12,843

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure* 60,656 — 60,656

Property, plant and equipment (ii) 450,994 4,948 455,942

556,417 4,948 561,365

Total assets 651,849 4,948 656,797

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 41,605 — 41,605

Current income tax 32 — 32

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss (i) 1,159 12,936 14,095

Provisions 1,028 — 1,028

Borrowings 176 — 176

44,000 12,936 56,936

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ANVIL GROUP

— II-13 —

Note 3(d) September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP* Adjustments IFRS

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (iii) 9,494 12 9,506

Provisions (ii) 13,285 6,221 19,506

22,779 6,233 29,012

Total liabilities 66,779 19,169 85,948

Net assets/(liabilities) 585,070 (14,221) 570,849

EQUITY

Amount attributable to owners of
the parent

Share capital (i) 500,365 (20,089) 480,276

Retained earnings* (i), (ii),

(iii), (iv)

72,828 6,427 79,255

Reserves (iv) 14,297 (559) 13,738

587,490 (14,221) 573,269

Non-controlling interest (2,420) — (2,420)

Total equity 585,070 (14,221) 570,849

* Restated for the change in accounting policy in relation to exploration and evaluation expenditure as described in

Note 3 (x) of the Company’s interim financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2011.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ANVIL GROUP

— II-14 —

(b) Reconciliation of equity and profit as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to

IFRS

Note 3(d) September 30 2010

EQUITY

Equity as reported under Canadian GAAP* 585,070

IFRS adjustments increases/(decreases):

Warrants (i) (12,936)

Mine rehabilitation and closure provision (ii) (1,273)

Deferred income tax liability (iii) (12)